Form 2.16B(Scot)

t I .
Rule 8.25
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.25 of the insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986
FM Property and Leisure Limited SC173328
(a) Insert full ¥We (a)
name(s} and Fraser J Gray Elizabeth G Mackay Anne C O'Keefe
address(es) of Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper
administrator(s) Alhambra House Alhambra House The Observatory
45 Waterloo Street 45 Waterloo Street Chapel Walks
G2 6HS G2 6HS M2 1HL
Glasgow Glasgow Manchester
attach a copy of myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above
company.
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
{b} Insert date 20 April 2009

Signed

Dated

L Mok

Joint / Admm:strateys)

20 April 2009

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

i

COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

Michael Green
Zolfo Cooper
The Observatory
Chapel Walks
Manchester

M2 1HL

DX Number 0161 838 | DX Exchange
4500

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it
to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2EB
DX 235 Edinburgh / LP4 Edinburgh-2

2.25

SADMA10



Joint Administrators' Report and
Statement of Proposals

FM Property and Leisure Limited -
In Administration

..

;

Z"’ ZoLFo COOPER



. F# PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Administration Strategy and Objective
4 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Exit Routes

8 Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Next Report

11 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 23 February 2009 to 10 April

2009 Appendix A
Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 23 February 2009 Appendix B
Time Analysis for the Period from 23 February 2009 to 10 April 2009 Appendix C
Additional tnformation in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to Statement

of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D
List of Group Companies in Administration Appendix £
® Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401



M PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1 Statutory Information

141 FM Property and Leisure Limited {the Company)'s registered number is SC173328.

1.2 The head office address of the Company is 9 Great Stuart Street, Edinburgh, Midlothian,
EH3 7TP.

1.3 The registered office of the Company has been changed from 9 Great Stuart Street,

Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH3 7TP to c/o Zolfo Cooper, Alhambra House, 45 Waterloo Street,
Glasgow, G2 6HS.

1.4 Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows:

Date appointed Date resigned £1 Ordinary Shares

Directors

John Inglis Forbes

John Todd Milne
Jonathon Alexander Milne
Richard Todd Milne

22 January 2001
22 January 2001
11 March 1997
11 March 1997

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Secretary

Jonathon Alexander Milne 11 March 1997 Not Applicable As above
1.5 The Company granted the following charges:

Charge Holder Security Held Date Created

Bank of Scotland
Bank of Scotland
Bank of Scotland

Standard Security over property at 53 Morrison St 3 April 2000

15 Qctober 2001

1 August 2001
Standard Security over Flat 10, 7/8 Alfred Terrace 19 October 2001
23 June 2003
Standard Security over the land at Mains of Farnell 10 December 2008

Standard Security over Flat 9, 7/8 Alfred Terrace
Standard Security over Coburg Apartments

Bank of Scotland
Bank of Scotland
Bank of Scotland

Floating Charge

1.6 The Company is part of a wider group of companies (together the Group), Ten companies
in the Group were placed into Administration on 23 February 2009. These Companies are
listed in Appendix E and will be collectively referred to as (the Companies) unless

otherwise stated.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 1 SADMA401



FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.7

2.1

22

23

24

2.5

2.6

27

This report relates to the Company, and reports in respect of the other Companies are
being circulated separately. If you believe you have a claim against any of the other
Companies listed in Appendix E, please contact this office and a copy of the
Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals of that company will be made available
to you.

Background to the Administration

The Company acts as a property developer and farming vehicle. It had two projects it was
considering developing, further details of which are listed in Section 3. Due to the
deterioration in the macroeconomic environment and the property market in particular,
the Comparny encountered cash ftow difficulties which subsequently led to the Directors
concluding the most appropriate course of action was that the Company should be placed

into Administration.

As a result, Fraser J Gray, Elizabeth G Mackay and Anne C O’Keefe of Zolfo Cooper,
licensed insolvency practitioners, were appeointed Joint Administrators of the Company on
23 February 2009.

Fraser J Gray and Elizabeth G Mackay are licensed by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Scotland and Anne C O'Keefe is licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association.

The Administration is registered in the Court of Session, Edinburgh. No reference number
was assigned.

The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those Regulations. The
Company is based in the United Kingdom.

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally so that atl functions may be exercised by
any Administrator.

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

@ Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 2 SADM401



4

.

FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.8

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

The Joint Administrators of the Company must perform their functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following objectives:

. rescuing the Company as a geing concern;

. achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to ene or more secured or

preferential creditors.

Further information on the pursuance of the abave objectives is detailed in the next

section.

Administration Strategy and Objective

Due to the level of the Company’s indebtedness to Bank of Scotland Plc’s (the Bank)'s and
the current uncertainty within the property market a going concern sale of the Company
was not viable,

The strategies in relation to the properties below are still being formulated, however the
Joint Administrators are considering the option of finalising the developments. If the
Company had been placed into Liquidation, it is most likely that the developments could
not be completed and would be sold as seen, significantly reducing the level of

realisations.

The Joint Administrators have therefore pursued the second objective of achieving a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be tikely if the Company

were wound up without first being in Administration.

Immediately on appointment, the Joint Administrators instructed solicitors to undertake
title searches in order to confirm which of the properties held by the Companies are
owned by this Company. To date the following developments, both undeveloped sites,
have been identified: -

Property / Development - Locatlon Stage

Dalgety Brechin Land

Farnell Brechin Land

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 3 SADM401



FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

39

4.1

5.1

5.1

There are a number of complex issues the Joint Administrators continue to investigate to

ensure the best course of action is taken to realise maximum value for creditors.

The individual developments are discussed briefly below; however, the Joint
Administrators expect to be in a position to provide further information on these

developments in subsequent reports.
Land

The land at Dalgety comprises a redundant farm huilding and land. At the appointment of
the Joint Administrators there was no planning permission in place. The Joint

Administrators are continuing to assess the options available to best realise the asset.

The land at Farnell is a small parcel of agricultural land in the North East of Scotland. At
the appointment of the Joint Administrators there was planning permission granted on this

land. The Joint Administrators are continuing to assess the options available.
Farming Interests

In addition to the land above, the Company has an interest in the farming that is being
undertaken on Ury Estate in Stonehaven. The Joint Administrators are currently working to
resolve issues currently surrounding this interest. Until this has been achieved the Joint

Administrators cannot reliably value this interest.

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of our
appeintment to 10 April 2009 is attached as Appendix A.

Financial Position

Attached as Appendix B is the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at the
date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

You will note that the Bank liability is in excess of £41 million before accrued interest and
charges.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 4 SADM401



v » FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

The Bank provided a revolving credit facility secured by cross-corporate guarantees with

other Companies as follows:

¢ FM Developments Limited

« FM St Vincent Street Limited

+ FM St Vincent Street Limited

e FM Property and Leisure Limited
* FM Commercial Limited

¢ FM Homes Limited

Proposals

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed
that:

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the Company in order to achieve the

intended objective outlined above.

Due to the level of the Bank’s indebtedness and the costs of the administration, it is
prudent to assume that a distribution to the unsecured creditors is unlikely. If, however,
having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notice with the
Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the
Administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order that the distribution can be made. In these
circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators will become the Joint
Liquidators of the CVL. See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this
process.

If, however, the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company. See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for

further information on this process.

The Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or
expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 5 SADMA401



4

FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

71

7.2

7.3

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that if any such Committee
is formed they be authorised to sanction any proposed act on the part of the Joint
Administrators without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors
generally, to include making any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from
the Administration.

In terms of Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 as amended by the Insolvency
{Scottand) Amendment Rules 2006 the remuneration of the Administrators be fixed by the
Creditors’ Committee. In the absence of a Creditors Committee, the remuneration of the
Joint Administrators be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors failing which the
remuneration be fixed by the Court with reference to time properly spent by them and
their staff in attending to matters arising from the Administration.

The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are

available on account of their time costs.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as

Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Liguidation (CVL)

Should the Joint Administrators believe that a dividend will be paid to the unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in
order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into
CVL. 1t is proposed that the Joint Administrators will also become the Joint Liquidators of
the CVL.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative Liquidator of their choice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Administrators prior to these
proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise
creditors and provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Joint
Administrators will automatically become the Joint Liquidatars of the subsequent CVL.

Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Administrators believe that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, we propose filing a notice together with our final progress
report at Court and with the Registrar for the dissolution of the Company. We shall send

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 6 SADMAMM



FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

9.2

copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. We will ensure that all
statutory filing requirements are met in the respective jurisdictions and the appointment
will end following the registration of the notice.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators' time costs at 10 April 2009 are £10,002. This represents 42.4
hours at an average rate of £236 per hour. A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ fees can be downloaded from the [nsolvency Practitioners Association
Website (www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk - select “Technical “, “Creditors Guides to
Fees” and then “Administration” from the Guides for Scotland list). If you would prefer
this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact us and we will forward a copy to you.
We have also attached as Appendix C a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade to the above date. We propose seeking approval of our fees
in accordance with the proposals outlined above.

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the
use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade.

The majority of work undertaken to date has been in respect of investigating and
identifying the Company’s assets, liaising with the Joint Administrators’ solicitors and
agents to determine the best course of action to deal with the assets of the Company and

assessing the various strategic options available,

Estimated QOutcome

The Company granted a floating charge to The Bank of Scotland PLC on 23 June 2003.
Accordingly, there is no requirement to create a fund out of the Company's net floating

charge property for unsecured creditors.

Due to the level of the Bank’s indebtedness and cross-corporate guarantees, it would be
prudent to assume that a distribution to the unsecured creditors is very untikety.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 7 SADMAO1



Fm PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

10

10.1

11

11.2

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within six weeks of the
end of the first six months of the Administration.

Meeting of Creditors

An initial meeting of the Company's creditors is not being convened as based on current
information there will be insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors. In accordance with Section 52 (1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators are therefore not required to convene an initial
meeting of the Company’s creditors.

The Administrators are obliged to hold an initial creditors’ meeting if 10% in value of the
creditors request it. If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us in writing on
or before 4 May 2009.

For and on behalf of
FM Property and Leisure Limited

%

Fraser Gray
Joint Administrator

Enc

© Zoifo Cooper Joint Administrators® Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 8 SADMAO



» + FMPROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 23 February 2009
to 10 April 2009

Statement of

Affairs Values

4,500,000

© Zolfo Cooper

4,980
1,005
255

RECEIPTS

Fixed Charge Property and Land
Plant and Machinery

Patents / Trademarks

Loans and Advances

- Motor Vehicles

PAYMENTS

- Statutory Advertising

- Registers of Scotland Fee
- Bordereau Costs

- Re-Direction of Mail

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Fixed Interest Bearing
Floating Interest Bearing
VAT Receivable

Advance from Zolfo Cooper

Appendix A

Total

690

690

104
15
30
25

173

517

690
(53)

16
(134)

517

Joint Administrators’' Report and Statement of Proposals
SADMAO1



. FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 23 February 2009 Appendix B

Rule 2.21 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.13B (Scot)

Statement of Affairs

Pursaant (o parapraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.21(1) ot the Insalveney {Seottand) Rutes 1986

Inserl name of the Statement as to the affairs of I'M Property and Leisure Limited

company
b @t the 23 Tebruary 2609, the date that the company entered ndministration,
Statutory Declaration
[ sulemnly and sincerely declare that the information provided in this seatement and the lists A
to G annexed and signed 25 relulive herew is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and
complete,
AND { make this selemn declaration conseientipusly believing the same to he true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835.
Declared at é d\u\bu LA
— >
sigaed ) an o iy ] L\{AL
This Sved day of A—QV\.J me
Before me™—1y "&&> Cootipe wRIBANEL ¥ T BCTARY
"
L=
A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace or Salicitor ' U-&L’LQ
SADM317
® Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 2 SADM401



, FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT us to the affuirs of the Company on the_725” ﬁg‘gﬂ AR

Eleuse thin st vries i this parpin

Ietse complele kgitdy, preferably in f_lc.timatefi
binek type, ur buld tlock leitering Realizable Values
£
ASSETS
Asscts not specitically sccured (as per List “A™) B =742
Assets spevifically secured (s per List “B™) £
Esumated realisable value s, S0 L)
Less: Amount due to secured creditors |
Estimated Surplus ok (BT 400 &)
; Listimated Total Assets available for preferential credizors, holders of
floating charges and unsecured creditors S (23 (_43(_{ &g
LIABILATIES ’

Prefervoual creditors (as per List “C™)
Estimated balance of assets available lor holders of Doaling
charges and unseeured creditors (3_] L3 ’G,l "b)
Ksiimated preseribed part of not property where apphieable {to
carry forward) i

Holders of fluating charges (s per List *D™)

Hstimated surpluside(iciency as regards holders of floating
charges

Lstimated prescribed part of nel property where applicable

Corought dos) |3 W3 ek

Lnsecured Creditors £
Trade accounts (as per List “E™) (2o %2)
Billy payable (as por List “F") ’
Contingent or other labilities (as per List “G™) 5 e 28

Toelal unseeurcd creditors (excluding . f

any shortfall to floating charge .. )

hoelders) ) {5%‘{5’!,871 (.1) G 2 ..?7 )
= [

| Estimated Surplus/Deficiency s regards credilors unsecured . - '
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) “‘} Zﬁt\ l{:’q‘g )

Fstimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable

(brought down)
Lstimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards creditors Wz REr A %q«'g)
3
Issued and Calted-up Capital ) &
Estimated Surptus/Deficicncy #s regards memburs [L(—Z,l.‘:i'z,l < G i )
These tigures mivsl be nuad subject to the fellowing— *dulcte 83 appropriate

*[{a) There i no unpaid capital liable 1o be called up]
) The cominal ammoust of unpaid capital Sable o be called upr is £ catimzted 0 produce £ which
isis mot charged in favour of the holder of the floating charges(#]]

“ihe ealimaics @ subject Lo the expenses ol ik liquidution sud 1o any swiplus or deficiency on trading peading realisation of the
Aseets.

SADM317

® Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADMA01



. FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Phust do sov wiite i1 Seatement of affairs LIST ‘A°
this imargin Ve

Assels not speeilically secured
Please comploie
lepibly, preferably in
tiack type. or bold
bleck Iettcring

" , Pt 4 . )
Particulars of pisets Book E& afue Estimated ;0 produce ,

Balanice 2t Bank ...oviieeeeer e cire ey | et | st
Markelable securitics (as per Schedule Do,
Rills receivable (as per Schedule o | e | e

Trade debtors (as por Schedule T o | - ~...,_ ..........

Loans and advances (as per Schedule IV) O < X = 2 I 2—'755
Unpaid calls (as per Schedule V) s | i dmiiciiis | e e

Stock in trade

Work in progress

Beritable property.... e ccmaeeessniens OO TS O PO VRN
Leasehobd Droperty ..o

Plant, machinery and vehicles ......coonieeicminnnnes N i e AL é—‘.'x ..........

Furniture and fittinngs, etC ..,

TPatonts, trade marks, €10 ..o ieveiee e eeen L@m ........ 1@(‘9‘5

Tnvestments other than marketable securitics ........

ONET PROPETLY ettt v s manrs s

Total DG &l

Signed m }\/\J\J - mDate o! / 3 lf{ 200

#® WP ATARCHED T LARD R Satwn 1 SEaUTE Peser [t

© Zoifo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Repart and Statement of Proposals
Page 4 SADM401



Plonse dn not wite i thix
margin

Plegse conspicte [egibly,
preferable i black type,
or bold hioek lettzring

FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SCHEDULE I 7O LIST *A’°
Statement of affairs
Marketable Securities

Names 0 Ue arrunped o alphabetical order and numbrerad

I
|
;
|

|
|
|

|
i

cunsecatively
T g
l N, Name of crganisation in which Details of Book value Listimated o
No = iy produce
secwitics are held securities held £ c

! |

| | ]

: 1
T‘dﬁ;—ﬂjﬂ/\ AA,JN& | e 0‘([0(1. 2009 -

© Zolfo Cooper

SADMIT7

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
SADMAOT



A

Plense do ngp write in
this mnrrgin

Pleage cumplete
legibly, preferably in
black fype, or bold

FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SCHEDULE I TO LIST *A°
Statement of affaire
Bills of exchange, promussery nates, ete. availahle az agsets

Names £ be arranged fu sdphabstical onler nud numbcered consecutivaly

biock leitering
Amountof bill | Date { Estimatedto | Particulmsotany |
No | MName and adress of acoeptor or note when produce property heldas
of bill or note due security for peyment
i £ £ __of hill or note
J
i |
‘ {
l |
| \
, i
. |
.
|
i T
; i
i i
i
L. — . —_— e —
a (1 '
Sign \ - Datc -
¢ \\}\N\D:&t/y g G[IOL‘ /ZOOq
SADMI17
© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM401

Page 6



FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

o

b ease do not i in his SCHEDULE 3141 TO LIST ‘A’
margn
Statement of affairs

Pleate complets legibdy, e
preferably in biack type, irade debtors
nr huld bloek feftering

Namwes 0 be arrauged 1y slphabetics! arer and sumbered

coosecutively

Na Narnc and address of Perticulass of any Book valuc Esuyr;u&le; o
debtor { securiicy beld fordebt. | : P .
4 . L .

o
™ Olfoyfzdoq -

SADM317

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADMA01



FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

i’lcus“: do nut write i this SCHEDULE IVTOIIST *A?
[Argin . .
1 Statement of affairs
Mlease complete legibly,
preferably ]t:: Islacklliyp)r‘. Loans and Advances
ur bold black lettering
Mames th be arranged bn alphabelical order uid pummbyered
conseculively
No Name and address of Particulars of any Book value ES;;;”&::'::’U
diblor securities held for debt £ €
{ |Fr CEusoenENTs,
. MR PR, ORF o :
9 Genr SooedT S
! Eomnoaci
EHa e
ind PSMOVERTEATICU )
2 | Kmgnoeck % N Gl 37 O
9 GEERT Sooaer &
Eooaonai
£RR TP
3 | HM CEUENOEuatong N} P 55 255
war Y
i

ez "5.‘[3!057

ot el L e 01 oy (2001

© Zolfo Cooper

SADM3I1T

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
Page 8 SADM401



+ FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Plowsy do not wrie in SCHEDULE V TO LIST *A?

this grargin B .
Statement of affairs

Flease complete Loans and Advances

legibly, preferubly in

hbsck  type, or hold

black leftering Numes @ be arranged in alphabelical order and
nunhered conserutively

Amount of Toual Estinated
. . i i
Nu \Iu int Name and address of l\n of.' cnl]. pt.tl‘ amm:n to produce
share harcholde shares share duc
register sHarchotier held unpaid
: £ £ £
j ' Aok Forpe s, i i i |
Searas Doew
RN =Y fon
MeraTTROEE
2 SRR P EXPIRDER \ i L \
Haeeue
Poruvde Hogse

Prrowlee Eggrare
Loag ki, By Dontepadie

v Gdilily  osfor/zen

SADM317

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM401



FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Plegse da not writa in LIST “B’ (consisting of \ pages)
ihis margin i
Statcment of affairs
]f':j:_fl‘y o E&::;;f‘“i‘: Assets specifically secured and credifors fully or partly
14 s v v .
Black type, or hoid scenred (see pote below) (not including debenture holders
Wlock lattering sccured by a floating charpe)
B Particulars of assets Bulc when Naine of ]
No speeilically seeured and security pranted crc difnr Address and occupation
nature of security '
L TARTAD SCLLETY et
t TAET oF wAnD AnD 1‘1{4/4’9- R 0% . 39 Av@ve AAc
LRI pe ves pAn? . NECLpEE -

CTuegs @=al Faln Alvo Y,
(T WL FPRT N ket
ineesBay  GRASS ?A&JJ/

ETowtHAvEn,

- QAAUCRS |

st T e M e 0104 (2007

Nute: For this purpose trcat as @ creditor but identify separately

(a) an gwner of goods in the company’s possession undur @ hire-purchase agreement or an
agreement for the hire of goods for more than 3 months, or

(b) a scller of goods to the company cluiming a retention of title or a seller under a
conditional sale agresment,

SADMILT

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 10 SADMA01



+ . FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Frlf:asc dc_b not wriie in LIST ‘C* (COllSiSﬂllg of pages)
LS margin .

Statement of affairs
Please comnlete Prefercutial creditors for salarics, wages and otherwise

legibiy, preferably in
black type, or bold

biork Teitoring MNames to be arranged la alphaheticel order and nxbered cotsccutively

No Name of creditor Address

SADMITT

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM401

©® Zolfo Coaper



« + . FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

Please do not weite in
Lhiz margin

Please coupkic
{egibly, prefevably in
black lype, or hold
Block lertering

LIST ‘D
Statement of affairs

List of holdcrs of debentures secured by a floating charge

Naines to be arranged In aiphahetical usder and numbered consecutively

Amount o e g
Na ame and nddress of Holder Description of assets over which
' ) £ sscurily extends
\ Heos .
ERIELIN A PN VL b, T pee vt B
B TR
AR AHw.

Signed - ’

" of /04( (2009

© Zolfo Cooper

Page 12

SADM317

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADMA0



L]

, FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do nat i i
this margin

Plcasc complete
legibly. prefersble in
black type. or bold
block Jeltering

@ Zolfa Caoper

LIST ‘&7 (consisting of ‘3 pages)

Statement of affairs
Unsccured ereditors — trade accounts.

ldentitv separately an this list customers claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of

goodls and services

“Wames to be wrrpaged In adphabetical order and annheredt enmsecutively

Nop Name of and address of creditor

Amount of the debt

1 A& Ferorensd

< Dwrwcery Bono
CAUTERCE R ALK,
At2O

? | ARERrEs SRE (At
Bracrmril. Boaes

N8 et

ABST 2R

0 R ARDACE Svexet
ENTERIEMAVEN)
ARG 2o/

L 1 Coonvreyvaoe

Crrte Hevse
Peolerugs
Erumid

ARGY RFPE

Baaonm-aoar
oML TRE
DTONEMER

& | EroueCensTeE
CRACGHALL Bosnsess FAtk,

ERciE SrrecT
QP
iy X

Conandd Op  STeed2HmRAYEN

Erer Corme Viners, Gnpd

G2

BOO

5,109,

Loze T

Signed -7 ﬁ"" A/ \z
A\ Joav\.a., A \ AL

= otfog (7009

 SADM3T7

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADMAOT



<+ , FMWPROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please du‘uot write in LIST “¥? (consisting of 3 pages)
thig arin Statement of affairs

Please enmplete {nsecared creditors — tride nccounts.

Tegibly, preferahle in Tdentify separatcly an this list custamers claiming amounts pzid in advance of the supply of
black type, or botd goods and services

Iock ledtering
Names to be arranged in piphabetical nrder and sumbered conseentivety
T - Amount of the debt |
Ko Name of and address of creditor
- - . £ —_—
T e S Welsn =
. iz
Keeea
Camzg o
SoreHeEL
® S Lo
32 Veesarwle Deowe 16077
Ppeeceen]
ARZZ ave
A HC Womond 4 S o s
WELLIWETen) Melse SO0
Qaf{ 72 Buw Cond
Covcresrer.
Oz 200
e Howsenes Aowaigey Co 2EXD- 2T
Dar iy
%&m«m@_@, JMD, Ef:‘;u‘
Movsremse
DD B
“ K i Lo vl ]
F‘—Qﬂm\f VETECIIARM CEnTRe LT .93
ETTEREEsE
SEREHAUEN
Semed " ;o Das '
(]
detoo Ml ooy (z009-
SADMI1T
® Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 14 SADM401



.o+ .. FWPROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do not write: in
this roargin

Plewse cumplete
lepibly, preferabie la
Mack type, or holid
hineK |ettering

® Zolfo Cooper

LIST ‘E’ {voasisting of ; pages)
Statement of affairs
Unsecored creditors — trade accounts.

{duirtify separately on this list costomers ciaimiog amounts paid in advance of the supply of

goods and services

Narzed to e arvanged in siphahatical erder amd anmbered eonsecutively

Fraymen)t Comovie
Po Bowx 1R
HAavamT

T g Crre Pharmacpowe
Benerecn

[ 'l =

Driet

Prasead

T Amuotmnt of the debt

No Nume of and address of creditar

£
l_, - s
2 [ Mo Daconie. ¢ Magaca NI R
SOURRMm Lot IWNUsTEIR
TR HAUEN

B | Mectad Morer 4 Soenet 03
Bl S Usecewtr o .

W) NETErTen Tenetos, (0 GSU -G,

NELLME,
Ewaaasn)
Fogea,
!—‘\M’S;Uﬁ_)

o) 02 I
Aecmasmois BOmsuEs Pach, €0
Mrcsemi Pagk e
Leerr,

Y Scomig Funto Laereo 2%5 R,

X -

v 00/64/200%

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM317

SADM401



¢ « ., FWPROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Plaane do niot wnte e LIST ‘F*
this muagin .
Statement of affairs
Vlease comaplete Unsceured creditors — Bills payable, promissory notes, efc

tegibly, prelerably in
black type, or botd

biosk letturing Names 10 be arranged v atphohetitat order and numbered consecutively
*Not . Amonnt of claim
The ;arﬁr.ulars ofawy | Ny Name and address of Namne and address of Date when
bills of exchange and acceptor of bill or note holder* due £
progtissory netes held N
by a holder shouid be
inserted immediately
betow the name and
address of  such
creditor.
|
pur—— ’ i
Signed : % R Date { 4
~ ‘J‘ Wx:/\, g & G O 7m
3 1
SADMINT
© Zalfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 16 SADM4O



L}
o0

-

., F/A PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do not wrile in
thig rargin

Plesse coimplete
teptbily, prefecably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

LIST *G*
Statement ot affairs
Unsecured creditors — contingent liabilities

Nanes to be arranged in alphshetical mrder and nusubered cunsecutively

e T Amount of ol

No | Name und address of creditor Nature of liability

£

b HBeS Cuentaet w2 g
1 Aviewo Dace '
AV £ S I
DR 1y

b E Hazme o B o WP Py { o i O
3 Grahtr Svmer S
£ woRLAR
o No Mo Earcad

2 FM e Ueepe T RN et T e53
a0 ACLeAT SaupeT o
B ED R

G R OesEY Marpec | o szounmagd [ O e
T &wEaT Srones Sy L CRR)

E OB

L |En Conpmaarions 1

- N TE QLR piod e o w
D CREAT TrmeT ST o EalS
€ IRLZCIA a
) A seen o)

S R N INTERCOMPRILY 9,537
D Gt Saomet S {oows T
Loy mOwaH

1 ﬁl'v't Q,I\JER H‘Z TS iUTEEC@"’«-PQ N ?‘7({

D Cgear SToRETA( s

Erswoippam

s LA N o0 fou] 2007

© Zolfo Cooper

SADm317

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM41



¢ ., FAAPROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

Tlease da not wrile in
Lhis margn

Please camptete
legibly, preteradly In
tack bype, or bold
block letlering

© Zolfo Cooper

LIST &’
Statement of affairs
Unsccured creditors — contingent linbilities

Naumws to be srvanged |a alphabetical order and numbered cousecutively

Amount of claim
No Name and address ol creditor Nature of liabitity
£

A |idew o Feasse
MR

% eroem &1
Razereero
ARG VX

Rectuir Lepeds| oo oo ten)

9D | o+ CoRVEERS | vcpues Eurtnsdty  RUG T
CARTER Mewis, OF FLé o
i Corurmen) Piacd
PR vEL A
RBIO AR

AN x |

r;zfg Cee e Pretipo Examery  Loocon (Gha)
Grnievaw B
EEEG Mess
Ny

| NIEWCALE Detuca
IR UA Hewny
o
SOWE S
Ve BrH Phcnt Bulch
Clemvon 3geed
U

PecpLeD Exndmsdy 2510 D 6.Lr'm )

Signed (’:}T'\/\Adxb«u M}A_,e, Date Of/O—P I/m/

SADM3tT

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
Page 18 SADMAN



¢, ,, FPAAPROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Time Analysis for the Period from 23 February 2009 to 10 April 2009 Appendix C

Employee Grade

{Hours) {£'s)

Parner/ Senior Associate/ Junior Analyst/ Total Hours ;| Total Cost Average

Director Associate Analyst Suppgort Rate plh
Administration and Planning
Strategy and Control - 6.4 10.7 0.5 17.6 4,302.0 244
Bank and Creditor Reporting - 1.7 0.9 - 26 699.0 269
Creditors Gommittee - - - - - - -
Statutory Duties 0.1 - 2.7 g1 29 624.5 215
Job Administration - 1.5 24 0.8 4.5 998.0 222
Cash Accounting and Time Records - 0.4 0.2 14 1.4 217.9 155
Travel and Waiting Time - - - - - - -
Case Closure - - - - - - -
Internal Documentation and IT - - - - - - -
investigations
D Reports - - - 0.4 0.4 44.0 110
Other Investigations - - - - - - -
Internal Documentation - - - - - - -
Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge
Initial Actions and Valuations - - 7.1 - 74 1,557.0 219
Sale of Assets 1.0 - 0.8 - 1.8 600.0 333
Insurance - - - - - - -
Litigation - - - - - - -
Internal and External Documentation - - - - - - -
Realisation of Assets - Debtors
Debt Collection - - - - . - -
Debtors Litigation - - - - . - -
Crown Debtors - - 241 - a1 o 210
internat and External Documentation - - - - - - -

Realisation of Assets - Floating Charge

initial Actions and Vatuations - - - - - - -
Sale of Assels - 0.4 - - 04 1200 360
Insurance - - 0.2 - 0.2 420 210
Retention of Title - - - - - - .
Hire Purchase / Leased Assets - - - - - - -
Litigation - - - - - - -
Internal and External Communications - - - - - - -
Trading

Initial Actions 0.1 0.3 - - 0.4 132.5 331
Cash Accounting - - - - - - .
Ongoing Trading Activities - - 1.5 - 1.5 3300 220
Internal and External Communications - - - - - . .
Creditors

Creditor Dealings - - 1.5 - 1.5 315.0 210
Creditor claims - - - - - - -
Litigation - - - - B . .
Shareholders / Bankrupts - - - - - - -
Internal Dogumentation - - - - - - -
Employees - - - - - - -
Employee Communications - - - - - - -
Totals 1.2 104 27.8 3.0 42.4 10,002.0 236
© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Froposals

SADM401



N

!

»

Lo

. FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of [nsolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

1 Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper's policy in relation to:

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
. professional advisors; and
. disbursements.

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case,.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Senior Associate,
Associate and Analyst. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated
to meet the demands of the case. Our charge out rate schedule below provides details of
all grades of staff and their experience level.

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to
specific tasks on an assignment is charged. Only if there is a large block of time incurred
by a member of the secretarial team, eg, report compilation and distribution, do we seek
1o charge and recover our time in this regard.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
Page 20 SADMA401



‘,

N TP FM PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.2

1.3

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to

review on a regular basis,

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Dundas & Wilson {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Pinsent Masons (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Andersen Strathern (legal Advice} Hourty rate and disbursements
Jardine Lloyd Thompson (instrance broker} Risk based premium

Davies Langdon (valuation and disposal advice) Percentage of realisations

Savills (valuation and disposal advice) Percentage of realisations

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee
arrangement with them.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document
storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel

in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors befare they are paid and
whilst it #s untikely that any Category 2 disbursements will be incurred on the case,

appropriate approval will be sought before any such expenses are paid.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401




¢» .. P PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2009 is detailed

below.
(Per hour)
£
Partner/Director:
Partner 1* 425
Partner 2* 375
Director 325
Senfor Associate:
Senior Associate ¥ 300
Senior Associate 2* 250
Associate/Analyst:
Associate 220
Analyst* 210
Junior Analyst and Support Staff:
Junior Analyst* 110
Senior Treasury Associate 150
Treasury Associate 100
Treasury Analyst 75
Support 75
“Key
Partner 1 - Partners with 3 or more years experience at partner level
Partner 2 - Partners with tess than 3 years experience at partner level
Senior Associate 1 - Staff who have been Senior Associates for over 2 years
Senior Associate 2 - Staff who have been Senior Associates for less than 2 years
Analyst - Staff who have been Analysts for more than 1 year
Junior Analysts - First year Analysts
© Zolfo Coaper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 22 SADM401



. .4 .<FiA PROPERTY AND LEISURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

List of Group Companies In Administration Appendix E
Company Name Company Number
FM Developments Limited SC172175
FM Property and Leisure Limited 5173328
FM City Quay Dundee Limited SC301245
Fi St Vincent Street Limited 5C224138
FM Herald Building Limited SC265156
FM Commercial Limited 5C214476
FM Granton Limited SC271987
FM Homes Limited SC207475
RPH Kennoway Limited SC30831
RPH Libberton Limited SC312222
© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statemnent of Proposals

SADMADN



